4
[
May 21, 2018

TRANSFER REPORT

This Transfer Report has been prepared by Banco do Brasil S.A., for its role as Bond Administrator in
connection with the issuance of (a) US$ 2,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 6.25% Series
2014-1 Notes due 2024 (the “Series 2014-1 Notes”); (b) R$ 2,400,000,000 aggregate principal amount
of 16.25% Series 2014-2 Notes due 2022 (the “Series 2014-2 Notes”), (c) US$ 1,100,000,000
aggregate principal amount of 6.75% Series 2014-3 Notes due 2027 (the “Series 2014-3 Notes”); and
(d) US$ 600,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 8.20% Series 2018-1 Notes due 2028 by Rio Oil
Finance Trust and in accordance with the terms set forth in the Amended and Restated Indenture
dated as of June 20, 2014, and as amended and restated as of April 03, 2018 (the “Indenture”), in the
Amended and Restated Series 2014-1 Indenture Supplement and the Amended and Restated Series
2014-2 Indenture Supplement, dated as of June 20, 2014, and as amended and restated as of March
07, 2018, in the Amended and Restated Series 2014-3 Indenture Supplement dated as of November
21, 2014, and as amended and restated as of March 07, 2018, and in the Series 2018-1 Indenture
Supplement dated as of April 19, 2018 (the “Indenture Supplements”).

Some of the terms set forth in the Indenture and in the Indenture Supplements were amended by that
certain Waiver and Amendment Agreement dated as of October 20, 2015 (the “First Waiver and
Amendment Agreement”), by that certain Waiver and Amendment Agreement dated as of June 20,
2016 (the “Second Waiver and Amendment Agreement”), by that certain Waiver and Amendment
Agreement dated as of October 11, 2016 (the “Third Waiver and Amendment Agreement”), by that
certain Rescission and Amendment Agreement dated as of December 05, 2016 (the “Fourth
Rescission and Amendment Agreement”), by that certain Rescission and Amendment Agreement
dated as of December 04, 2017 (the “Fifth Rescission and Amendment Agreement”), and by that
certain Waiver, Rescission and Amendment Agreement dated as of March 07, 2018 (the “Sixth
Waiver, Resscission and Amendment Agreement”), and are fully reflected in all calculations of this
Transfer Report.

The duties and obligations of Banco do Brasil S.A. is determined solely by the express provisions of
the Indenture and the other Transactions Documents which it is a part, such as the responsibility for
making all the calculations and determinations including, but not limited to, Transfer Amounts. Banco
do Brasil S.A. shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations.

Banco do Brasil S.A. may conclusively rely as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the
opinions expressed in any Transaction Document and upon any statements, certificates or opinions
furnished in writing to Banco do Brasil S.A. pursuant to any of the Transaction Documents and
conforming to the requirements of the Transaction Documents. Banco do Brasil S.A. may conclusively
rely upon, and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon, and shall not be bound to
make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in a written resolution, certificate, statement,
instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, note, Officer’s Certificate, guaranty or other
paper or document reasonably believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by
the proper Person(s).

This Transfer Report is addressed exclusively to Citibank N.A. (the Indenture Trustee) to be used as
Transfer Instructions of the Revenue Account Waterfall in each Transfer Date.

For the effects of this Transfer Report, the Reais Allocation Date is May 16, 2018, the Reais Transfer
Date is May 17, 2018, the Allocation Date is May 18, 2018 and the Transfer Date is May 21, 2018.

The exchange rate for dollar/reais conversion used in this Transfer Report is R$ 3.6980.




(Ve

Table of Contents

Section (A) — Collections Revenue and Expenses Breakdowns ..........ccoooeeviiiiiiiieiniiiiiiiiiinne e, 4
Section (B) — Detailed Collections Account Waterfall................oiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e 5
Section (C) — Detailed Revenue Account Waterfall................ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 6
Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations ............cc..ceevviviiviiineeeen.n. 7
(i) Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount ....................... 7
(ii) Excess Expenses to the ISSuer EXPENSES .....coooeevviiiiiiiiiiii e, 11
(i) Taxation Expenses Transfer AmMouNt ........cccoooieiiiiiiiiiiii e, 12
Section (E) — Transaction ACCoOUNtS BalanCe................uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaees 13
Section (F) — Other INfOrMation ...........coouiiiiiii e e 14




(Ve

%

Defined Terms

“Allocation Date” shall mean, with respect to any Transfer Date, the Business Day which is
immediately prior to such Transfer Date.

“Officer’s Certificate” shall mean, in the case any of the Issuer and the Sponsor and the Indenture
Trustee, a certificate signed by an Authorized Officer or the president or chairman (or other
equivalent officer) of such Person or acting on behalf of such Person.

“Person” shall mean any individual, corporation, company, partnership, joint venture, trust, estate,
unincorporated association, Governmental Authority or other entity of whatever nature.

“Reais Allocation Date” shall mean, with respect of any Reais Transfer Date, the Business Day
which is immediately prior to such Reais Transfer Date.

“Reais _Transfer Date” shall mean each Business Day of each calendar month following a
Business Day when, as of the Balance Transfer Time for the Bond Administrator, there are
available funds in the Collections Account for allocation in accordance with the Indenture.

“Transaction Documents” shall mean, collectively, the Indenture, the Series 2014-1 Notes, the
Series 2014-2 Notes, the Series 2014-1 Indenture Supplement, the Series 2014-2 Indenture
Supplement, the Bill of Sale, the Royalties Rights Agreement, the Servicing Agreement, the
Pledge Agreement, the Trust Agreement, the Initial Oil Revenue and Rights Bill of Sale, the Banco
do Brasil Oil Revenue and Rights Bill of Sale, the Caixa Oil Revenue and Rights Bill of Sale, the
Instruments and any Indenture Supplements with respect to future Series of Instruments, and any
purchase agreement related to the Instruments.

“Transfer Amount” shall mean, as of any Transfer Date, any of the Issuer Expenses Transfer
Amount, the Taxation Expenses Transfer Amount, the Servicer Fee Transfer Amount, the
Reserve LC Expenses Transfer Amount, any Debt Service Reserve Account Transfer Amount,
any Series Senior Interest Transfer Amount for any Series of Securities, any Series Senior
Scheduled Principal Transfer Amount for any Series of Securities, any Series Senior Excess
Scheduled Principal Transfer Amount for any Series of Securities, any Series Senior Accelerated
Principal Transfer Amount for any Series of Securities, any Series Senior Excess Accelerated
Principal Transfer amount for any Series of Securities, any Series Subordinated Interest Transfer
Amount for any Series of Securities, any Series Subordinated Scheduled Principal Transfer
Amount for any Series of Securities, and/or any Series Subordinated Accelerated Principal
Transfer Amount for any Series of Securities, each as of such Transfer Date.

“Transfer Date” shall mean each Business Day of each calendar month when there are available
funds in the Revenue Account for distribution in accordance with the Revenue Account Waterfall.

“Transfer_Instructions” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.10(b) of the Indenture, as
follow “On any Reais Transfer Date, prior to transferring any amounts, the Bond Administrator
shall (i) first calculate the allocation of funds assuming that (A) the full amount of funds available
for transfer on such Reais Transfer Date are allocated for transfer in accordance with the
Collections Account Waterfall and (B) the full amount of funds available for transfer on such
Transfer Date are allocated for transfer on such Transfer Date in accordance with the Revenue
Account Waterfall and the Bond Administrator shall reduce such calculations to written transfer
instructions for such Reais Transfer Date, the related Transfer Date or a related Payment Date.”




(Ve

Section (A) — Collections Revenue and Expense Breakdowns

The tables below show the total Collections and any other amounts received by the Servicer on

such Reais Allocation Date, with respect to the Collateral of the transaction.

RJS Oil Revenues and RJS Oil Revenue Rights

Royalties — up to 5% (Law N° 7,990 of December 28, 1989)

Amount

R$ 165,625,692.87

Royalties — more than 5% (Law N° 9,478 of August 6, 1997)

R$ 121,542,962.66

Special Participations (Law N° 9,478 of August 6, 1997)

R$ 0.00

FEP (Special Petroleum Fund) — Law N° 7,990 and Law N° 9,478

R$ 0.00

Total amount transferred to RJS Oil Revenues Dedicated Account

R$ 287,168,655.53

Statutory Oil Revenue Allocations by RJS

PASEP (Program for the Formation of Assets of Public Servants)

Amount
(R$ 2,871,686.54)

FECAM (State Fund for Environmental Conservation and Urban Development) * R$ 0.00
Municipalities within RJS (R$ 40,992,358.99)
Brazilian Federal Government (Assignment Agreement of October 29, 1999) R$ 0.00
Conta B (State Decree N° 43,783 of September 12, 2012) R$ 0.00
Total RJS Oil Revenue Allocations (R$ 43,864,045.53)

Assigned Oil Revenues and Assigned Oil Revenue Rights

RJS Oil Revenues and RJS Oil Revenue Rights

Amount

R$ 287,168,655.53

RJS Oil Revenue Allocations

(R$ 43,864,045.53)

Net amount transferred to Collections Account

R$ 243,304,610.00

1) According to the Amendment to the State of Rio de Janeiro Constitution N° 70 of December
12, 2017 and the State Law N° 178 of December 20, 2017 (the “FECAM Subordination
Legislation”), amounts related to FECAM Allocation are not deducted from Royalties and Special
Participations, but instead are allocated according to priority fifteenth of the Revenue Account

Waterfall (Section 4.3.(0) of the Indenture).




<

Section (B) — Detailed Collections Account Waterfall

Collections Account Waterfall

Amount
Priority | Description
First Taxation Expenses Transfer Amount (R$ 23,433.88)
(i) Servicer Fee Transfer Amount R$ 0.00
(i) Bond Administrator Fees Transfer Amount R$ 0.00
Second
(iii) Brazilian Collateral Agent Fees Transfer Amount R$ 0.00
(iv) Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount (R$ 54,408.69)
(i) to the Revenue Account R$ 0.00
(i) (A) to the Series 2014-2 Special Series Account R$ 0.00
(i) (B) to the Series 2014-2 Special Debt Service Reserve Account R$ 0.00
Third
(ii) (C) to the Special Interest Liquidity Reserve Account R$ 0.00
(i) (D) to the Special Interest Trigger Event Reserve Account R$ 0.00
(iii) to the holder of the Sponsor Note and/or RJS R$ 0.00
@) (A), (B), (C) and (D) (R$ 78,383.33)
Fourth
(ii) to the holder of the Sponsor Note and to RJS (R$ 243,148,384.10)
Total Debt (R$ 243,304,610.00)




<

Section (C) — Detailed Revenue Account Waterfall

Revenue Account Waterfall

Amount

Priority  Description
First Issuer Expenses Transfer Amount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Senior Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-2 Senior Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
Second To the Series 2014-3 Senior Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Senior Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Senior Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
Third To the Series 2014-2 Senior Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-3 Senior Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Senior Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Debt Service Reserve Account US$ 0.00
Fourth To the Series 2014-2 Debt Service Reserve Account US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-3 Debt Service Reserve Account US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Debt Service Reserve Account US$ 0.00
Fifth (i) To the Liquidity Reserve Account US$ 0.00
(i) To the Special Interest Liquidity Reserve Account US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Senior Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
Sixth To the Series 2014-2 Senior Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-3 Senior Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Senior Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Senior Excess Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
Seventh To the Series 2014-2 Senior Excess Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-3 Senior Excess Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Senior Excess Interest Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Senior Excess Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
Eighth To the Series 2014-2 Senior Excess Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-3 Senior Excess Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Senior Excess Scheduled Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-1 Senior Excess Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
Ninth To the Series 2014-2 Senior Excess Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2014-3 Senior Excess Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
To the Series 2018-1 Senior Excess Accelerated Principal Subaccount US$ 0.00
Tenth (i) to the Trigger Event Reserve Account US$ 0.00
(ii) to the Special Interest Trigger Event Reserve Account US$ 0.00
Eleventh | Not applicable US$ 0.00
Twelfth Not applicable US$ 0.00
Thirteenth | Not applicable US$ 0.00
Fourteenth | To the Reserve LC Expenses Subaccount US$ 0.00
Fifteenth | To the holder of the Sponsor Note and to RJS (US$ 65,772,516.88)
Total Debt (US$ 65,772,516.88)




Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations

(i) Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount

Service Provider Cetip S.A. — Mercados Organizados

Services related to registration, central securities depository (CSD), trading
and settlement of local debentures issued by Companhia Securitizadora

Description

Expense Custody Fee

Source www.cetip.com.br — Comunicados e Documentos — Tabela de Precos

Total Amount Due R$ 6,397.49

Supporting Calculations:

1) Custody Fee

Custody = (Local Debenture Amount x Applicable Rate) + Additional Amount —
Synergy Transfer*

Custody = (R$ 529,074,720.00 x 0,001790%) + R$ 0.00 — R$ 3.072,95 = R$ 6,397.49

*as a result of integration between Cetip and BM&F Bovespa.

Service Provider Banco do Brasil S.A.

Services related to receiving payments from the Companhia Securitizadora

BB and then distributing to the holders of local debentures

Expense Paying Agent Fee

Source Contrato de Banco Mandatario

Total Amount Due R$ 5,713.58

Supporting Calculations:

1) Paying Agent Fee

Fixed monthly fee of R$ 4,900.00, adjusted annually on the anniversary of Closing Date based
upon IGP-DI index (Indice Geral de Precos — Disponibilidade Interna).

Adjusted Paying Agent Fee = Monthly Fee x IGP — DI Index
Adjusted Paying Agent Fee = R$ 5,136.40" x 111.2370% = R$ 5,713.58

* Adjusted Paying Agent Fee as of June/2016

Service Provider Banco do Brasil S.A.

Services related to holding the collateral on behalf of the holders of local

Description debentures issued by Companhia Securitizadora

Expense Local Debentures Collateral Agent Fee

Source Contrato de Administracao de Contas

Total Amount Due R$ 3,927.02




(Ve

%

Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations (cont.)
(i) Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount (cont.)

Supporting Calculations:

1) Collateral Agent Fee

Fixed monthly fee of R$ 3,000.00 adjusted annually on the anniversary of Closing Date based
upon IPCA index (Indice Nacional de Precos ao Consumidor Amplo), plus any additional amounts
that may be necessary to offset the effect of any withholding taxes.

Taxes: Imposto de Renda (IR) — 1,5%, Contribuicdo Social sobre o Lucro Liquido (CSLL) — 1,0%,
Contribuicdo para o Financiamento da Seguridade Social (Cofins) — 3,0% and Programa de
Integracéo Social e Programa de Formacgéo do Patriménio do Servidor Publico (PIS / Pasep) —
0,65%.
1.a) Collateral Agent Fee Adjustment

Adjusted Collateral Agent Fee = Monthly Fee x IPCA Index

Adjusted Collateral Agent Fee = R$ 3,557.54* x 103.59713% = R$ 3,685.51

1.b) Collateral Agent Fee including Taxes

Fixed Fee (adjusted annually)

Collateral Agent Fee = (1= taxes)
Collateral Agent Fee = w = R$3,927.02
(1-10,0615)
* Monthly Fee from 06/20/17 to 06/19/18.
Service Provider Fundo Unico de Previdéncia Social do Estado do Rio de Janeiro
Description Headquarter’s office rental agreement
Expense Rental Fee
Source Termo de Cesséo de Uso de Imével

Total Amount Due R$ 748.68

Supporting Calculations:

1) Rental Fee

Fixed rate monthly fee of R$ 595.00, adjusted annually on the anniversary of the agreement initial
date based upon INPC index (Indice Nacional de Precos ao Consumidor).

Adjusted Rental Fee = Monthly Fee x INPC Index
Adjusted Rental Fee = R$ 736.23" x 101.6910% = R$ 748.68

* Monthly rental fee as of May/2018




Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations (cont.)

(i) Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount (cont.)

Service Provider

Description

Expense
Source
Total Amount Due

Rio Petroleo SPE S/A Director’s fee

Director’'s remuneration

Director’s Fee

Estatuto Social
R$ 15,925.00

Supporting Calculations:

1) Director’s Fee

Fixed rate monthly fee of R$ 6,500.00 for each Director plus INSS*.

Director Director

Fabio Rodrigo Amaral de Assunc¢ao Flavio Camara Carreiro

Month Amount Month Amount

Jun 18 R$ 6,500.00 Jun 18 R$ 6,500.00 R$ 13,000.00
Jun 18 (INSS) R$ 1,462.50 Jun 18 (INSS) R$ 1,462.50 R$ 2,925.00
Total R$ 7,962.50 Total R$ 7,962.50 R$ 15,925.00

* Social Security Tax

Service Provider
Description

Expense
Source
Total Amount Due

Service Provider

Description

Expense
Source
Total Amount Due

Martins, Antunes & Vilela Advogados

Legal Services related to Companhia Securitizadora’s General Meeting with
approved the hiring of BDO RCS Controladoria e Contabilidade Ltda. as the
new accounting and management services provider.

Legal Fee

Invoice no. 085

R$ 8,780.00

BDO RCS Controladoria e Contabilidade Ltda.

Services related to management and accounting processes of Companhia
Securitizadora

Companhia Securitizadora Controller Fee

Invoice No 177
R$ 9,795.92




Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations (cont.)

(i) Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount (cont.)

Service Provider Junta Comercial do Estado do Rio de Janeiro — JUCERJA

Description Services related to the registration of December General Meeting Minutes.

Expense Registration Fee
Source Invoice No. 102708193
Total Amount Due R$ 591.00

Supporting Calculations:

1) Registration Fee - Invoice No. 102571838 — R$ 570.00;
2) IRRF related to Registration Fee — R$ 21.00.

Description Taxation on Companhia Securitizadora’s Revenue
Expense PIS/ICOFINS

Source Campos Mello Legal Opinion

Total Amount Due R$ 2,530.01

Supporting Calculations:

1) PIS/COFINS

PIS / COFINS = [ Expenses ] E
/ =|a=o00263) xpenses
PIS—COFINS = R$ 51,878.68 R$51,878.68 = R$ 2,530.00
~[(1-0,0465) TR T

Total Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses

R$ 6,397.49 + R$5,713.58 + R$ 3,927.02 + R$ 748,68 + R$15,925.00 + R$ 9,795.92
+ R$8,780.00 + R$591.00 + R$ 2,530.00 = R$ 54,408.69

10



Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations (cont.)

(ii) Excess Expenses to the Issuer Expenses

Service Provider BB Securities Ltd.

Description

Bermudes Advogados

Expenses reimbursements for the 5" and 6t waivers execution - Sergio

Expense Legal Fees

Source Invoice w/o number from 05/11/18

Total Amount Due R$ 78,383.33

Total Excess Expenses to the Issuer Expenses = R$ 78,383.33

11



(Ve

_

Section (D) — Transfer Amounts Details and Supporting Calculations (cont.)
(iii) Taxation Expenses Transfer Amount

1) All funds transferred from Brazil to the Issuer abroad and/or from the Issuer abroad to Brazil
are subject to IOF (Imposto sobre Operacdes de Crédito, Cambio e Seguros ou relativos a Titulos
ou Valores Mobiliarios) at the rate of 0.38%;

2) All funds transferred from Brazil to the Issuer abroad are subject to IRRF (Imposto de Renda
Retido na Fonte) at the rate of 15.00%, for the amounts other than related to a portion of Principal
Payments that does not represent capital gain as a consequence of exchange rate movement, to
fund the Debt Service Reserve Account, to fund the Liquidity Reserve Account and to fund the
Trigger Event Reserve Account;

3) All funds drawn from the Debt Service Reserve Account, from the Liquidity Reserve Account
and from the Trigger Event Reserve Account outside Brazil to be used for Interest Payment and
for the portion of Principal Payment that represents capital gain as a consequence of exchange
rate movement are subject to IRRF (Imposto de Renda Retido na Fonte) at the rate of 15,00%.

Supporting Calculations:

IRRF

i. Companhia Securitizadora Expenses not transferred to the Issuer outside Brazil

IRRF — (Expenses Amount) E A 0
= 1-015) xpenses Amoun
R$ 54,408.68
IRRF = W — R$54,408.68 = R$9,601.53 (US$ 2,596.41)

ii. Excess Expenses to the Issuer Expenses not transferred to the Issuer outside Brazil

IRRF — (Expenses Amount) & p 0
= 1 =015 xpenses Amoun
R$ 78,383.33
IRRF = W — R$78,383.33 = R$13,832.35 (US$ 3,740.50)

Total Taxation Expenses

R$9,601.53 + US$ 13,832.35 = US$23,433.88 (R$ 6,336.91)

12



Section (E) — Transaction Accounts Balance

Collections Account

Amount
Date ‘ Description
05/11/18 | Balance R$ 0.00
05/17/18 | Assigned Oil Revenues and Assigned Oil Revenue Rights R$ 243,304,610.00
05/18/18 | Taxation Expenses Transfer Amount (R$ 23,433.88)
05/18/18 Excess Companhia Securitizadora Expenses Transfer Amount (R$ 54,408.69)
05/18/18 Excess Expenses to the Issuer Expenses (R$ 78,383.33)
05/18/18 | To the holder of the Sponsor Note and to RJS (R$ 243,148,384.10)
Final Balance as of the close of business of May 18, 2018 R$ 0.00

Series 2014-2 Special Series Account

Date Description
05/11/18 Balance

R$ 56,405,258.18

Final Balance as of the close of business of May 18, 2018

R$ 56,405.258.18

Series 2014-2 Special Debt Service Reserve Account

Amount

Date Description

05/11/18 Balance

R$ 170,197,994.00

Final Balance as of the close of business of May 18, 2018

R$ 170,197,994.00

Special Interest Liquidity Reserve Account

Amount
Date Description
05/11/18 | Balance R$ 0.00
Final Balance as of the close of business of May 18, 2018 R$ 0.00

Special Interest Trigger Event Reserve Account

Date Description

Amount

05/11/18 Balance

R$ 0.00

Final Balance as of the close of business of May 18, 2018

R$ 0.00

13



<

Section (F) — Other Information

Events Y/N
Has any Event of Default occurred or continued as of the close of business for the No
Indenture Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

Has any Trigger Event occurred or continued as of the close of business for the No
Indenture Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

Has any Bond Administrator Replacement Event occurred or continued as of the No
close of business for the Indenture Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

Has any Servicer Replacement Event occurred or continued as of the close of No
business for the Indenture Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

Has any Event of Default been declared as of the close of business for the Indenture No
Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

Has any Early Amortization Period been declared as of the close of business for NG
the Indenture Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

Has there been the occurrence of conditions which give rise to any Sponsor Refund
Obligations or any RJS Damages as of the close of business for the Indenture No

Trustee on the related Allocation Date?

14



